are not material and therefore not hedged. Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an
exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. This is the risk that the Company may suffer losses
as a result of adverse exchange rate movement during the relevant period.

	 The carrying amounts of the entity’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the year, which are not hedged are as follows:

31 March 2020 31 March 2019
Financial Assets (BHD) (BHD)
 Investment in shares  50,000  50,000
 Loans  545,143  412,564
 Receivable  143,370  152,700

98

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020 (CONTD.)
(Amount in `)

	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity
	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in BHD exchange rates, with all

other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars Currency Change in rate  Net effect on profit
before tax (Increamental amount)

31 March 2020 BHD +5%  36,926
BHD -5%  (36,926)

31 March 2019 BHD +5%  30,763
BHD -5%  (30,763)

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
	 The Company manages interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate of interest on loans

and borrowings. To manage this, Company has issued fixed rate bonds and loans taken from banks are linked to MCLR
rate of the bank, which are variable. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of
the reporting period are as follows

	 Below are borrowings excluding debt component of compound financial instruments and including current maturity of
non current borrowings:

31 March 2020 31 March 2019
Variable rate borrowings  -  -